



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4817/2026, CM APPL. 23578/2026, CM APPL. 23579/2026 and CM APPL. 23580/2026

MD. KARIMUNNISAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj,
Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr.
Manish Choudhary, Mr. Amaya
Vaid, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Namit Saxena, Adv. with
Mr. Mudit Garg, GM(CO)-I
through VC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

13.04.2026

1. Mr. Mudit Garg, General Manager (CO)-I appears before this Court through Video Conferencing ('VC') and submits that the Toll Plaza, which is the subject matter of the present Petition, is a new Toll Plaza, having commenced operations in February, 2025, whereas the contract was awarded to the Petitioner in May, 2025.

2. It has further been informed to this Court that the Petitioner is required to pay a fixed amount irrespective of the volume of traffic. It is submitted that owing to a substantial increase in traffic flow of more than 40%, the Petitioner is presently earning a windfall gain of over Rs.7.5 lakhs per day.

3. List for further hearing on 16.04.2026 in the Supplementary



List.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

APRIL 13, 2026
jai/pal